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Views of the Accounting Standar ds Board of the I nstitute of Chartered Accountants of India on the Discusson Paper on
‘Preiminary Views on Accounting Standardsfor Small and Medium-sized Entities

The following ae the views of the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) of the Inditute of Chartered Accountants of India on the
Discussion Paper on ‘ Prdiminary Views on Accounting Standards for Smal and Medium-sized Entities

Issue asper the Discussion
Paper

Question as per the
Discussion Paper

Response of the Accounting Standar ds Board

Issuel

Should the Internationd
Accounting Standards  Board
(IASB) develop Secid
finencd reporting dandards
for SMIES?

Quedtion 1 (a)

Do you agree that full IFRSs

should be conddered alitdble
for dl entities? If not, why
not?

Question 1 (b)

Do you agree that the Board
should devdop a separate st

Response

We do not agree that full IFRSs should be conddered suitable for dl
etities because cogt of implemeting the same would be
disoroportionate to the benefits expected on their implementation in
the context of SMEs  Further, it may not be possble to implement
the full IFRSs unifomly by dl SMEs in view of vaious
complexities involved in ceatan sophidicaed measurements and
disclosures.  In some cases, implerentation of full IFRSs by the
SMEs may result in digortion in measurements and disclosures,
Also, the SMEs may not be ae to aply full IFRSs as reguired
and, as a result, be described as complying with full IFRSs though
dgricly, they may not be fully compliant.  Thus in our view,
adoption of full IFRSs by the SMEs would not sarve any useful

purpose.

Response

We agree tha the IASB should develop a separate st of financid
reporting stendards suiteble foo SMEs dnce tha would impart




Issue 2

What should be the objectives

of finencid reporting
dandards suitable for SMES?
If not, why not?

Question 1 (c)

Do you agree that IASB
Sandards for  SMEs should
not be used by publidy liged
entities (or any other entities
not gpedficdly intended by
the Boad), even if nationd
lav or regulation were to
pemit this? Do you ds0
agree that if the IASB
Standards for SMEs are used
by such entities ther
financa datements  cannot
be desribed a beng in
compliance with IFRSs for
SMES?If nat, why not?

Question 2

clarity in accounting and reporting.

Response

We ae of the view tha so far as publidy liged entities are
concerned, the IASB Standards for SMEs should not be used by
them even if nationd law or regulaion were to permit this So far as
other entities (not specificdly intended by the IASB) are concerned,
we ae of the view that gpplication of SME Standards to speific
entities should be left to nations and not be prescribed by IASB as
conditionsin each country are varigble.

Response




of a st of financid reporting
dandards for SMES?

Issue 3

For which etities would
IASB Standards for SMEs be
intended?

Are the objectives of 1ASB
Sandards for SMEs as st
out in prdimnay view 2
gopropriate and, if not, how
should they be modified?

Question 3 (a)

Do you agree that the Board
should decribe the
characterigics of the entities
for which it intends the
dandards but tha those
characterigics  should  not
precribe  quantitative  ‘Sze

We broadly agree with the objectives of IASB dandards for SMEs
as st out in preliminary view 2 subject to the following:

(i) It is suggested that objective at (8) may be modified as beow:

“provide high qudity, undersandable and enforcesble accounting
dandards wuitable for generating financid information  useful  for
various dakeholdersin the financid reports of the SMIEs globally”.

(i) the objective at (c) may be modified as below:

“be built on conceptud framework for IFRSs suitably modified for
SMEs'.

(iii) the objective at (d) may be modified as below:

“reduce the financid reporting burden on SMEs that want to use
globd finandd reporting sandards’.

Response

Although we agree that the Board should not prescribe quantitetive
‘dze teds, by itsdf, we are of the view that the Board should
precribe the messures indicating the Sze tets such as turnover,
borrowings, number of employees etc. and leave it to each country
to specify the quantitative tet, if so dedred. We are of the view that
uch dze measures should be indicative of the public accountability
criteria




tets? If not, why not, and
how would an appropriae
Szetest be developed?

Question 3 (b)

Do you agree tha the Boad
should devdop  dandards
thet would be suitable for dl
entittes that do not have
public  accountability  and
goud not focus only on
vme eatities that do not
have public  accountahility,
such as only the rdaivdy
lager ones o only the
rdativdy amdler ones? |If
not, why not?

Question 3 (c)

Do the two princples in
preliminary view 32,
combined with the
presumptive  indicators  of
‘pudlic  accountability’ in
priminary view 33,

Response

We agree tha the IASB should devdop dandards that would be
auitable for dl entities that do not have public accountability.

Response

We are of the view that the two principles dated in priminary view
32 ae narower compared to the presumptive indicators of public
accountability dtated in prdiminary view 33. In our view, the two
princples should be modified in accordance with the indicators
Sated in prdiminary view 3.3.




provide a workeble
definition and  gppropriae
guidance for applying the
conoept of ‘public
accountability’? If not, how
would you change them?
Question 3 (d)

Do you agree that an entity
should be required to use full
IFRSs if one or more of the
owners of its shares object to
the entity's prepaing its
financid daements on the
bass of IASB Standards for
SMEs. If not, why not?

Question 3 (e)

Do you agree tha if a
subgdiary, joint venture or
asociagte of an entity with
public accountability
prepares financid

We ae further of the view that the ownership of a busness
enterprise by a Government or by an inditution largdy controlled by
Govenment or having public patidpaion should dso  be
conddered as an indicator of public accountsbility. Also, a holding,
subsdiay, or a joint venture of a publidy accountable entity should
be conddered as publidy accountable. Approprite changes in this
regard may, therefore, be made.

Response

We do not agree that an entity $ould be required to use full IFRSs
if one or more of the owners of its shares object to the entity’s
preparing its financid datements on the bads of IASB Standards for
SMEs. Such a reguirement might result in creating conflict Stuetion
amongs various shareholders which should be avoided.

Response

We ae of the view that if a subsdiary, joint venture or associate of
an entity with public accountability prepares financid information in
accordance with full IFRSs to meet the requirements o its parent,
venturer or investor, the entity should comply with full IFRSs, and




Issue 4

If IASB Standards for SMEs
do not address a paticular
accounting  recogniton  or
measurement issue
confronting an entity, how
should that entity resolve the
issue?

Issue 5

May an entity udng IASB
Sandards for SMEs dect to

information  in  accordance
with ful IFRSs to mest the

requirements of its parent,
venturer  or  investor, the
etity should comply  with
ful IFRSs and not IASB
Sandards for SMEs, in its
separae financid

gatements? If not, why not?

Question 4

Do you agree that if IASB
Sandads for SMEs do nat
address a particular
accounting  recognition  or
measurement issue, the entity
should be required to look to
the approprigie IFRS to
reolve tha paticular issue?
If not, why not, and what
dterndive would you

propose?
Quedtion 5 (a)
Shoud an SME be permitted

to revert to an IFRS if the
trestment in the SME verson

not IASB Standards for SMEs, in its separate financid Satements.
This would avoid the need for preparing two sats of financid

satements - one for the use by the parent prepared in accordance
with full IFRSs and the other as generd purpose financid Satements

prepared in accordance with IASB Standards for SMEs.

Response

We agree tha if IASB Standards for SMEs do not address a
paticular accounting recognition or messurement issue, the entity
should be required to look to the appropricte IFRS to resolve that
particular issue. This would avoid the varied accounting practices.

Response

We ae of the view that an SME be required to choose dther the
complete st of IFRSs or the complete s&t of SME standards with no




folow a trestment permitted
in an IFRS tha differs from
the treament in the rdaed
IASB Standard for SVIES?

of the IFRS differs from the
trestment in the IFRS or
shoud an SME be required
to choose only dther the
complete set of IFRSs or the
complete st of SME
dandards with no optiond
reverson to individua
IFRSs? Why?

Question 5 (b)

If an SME is pemitted to
revet to an IFRS should it
be:

(@ required to revert to the

IFRS in its etirdy (a
standarcd-boy-standard
approach);

(b) permitted to revert to
individud prindples in  the
IFRS  without regriction
while continuing to follow

the remander of the SME
vason of the IFRS (a
principle-by-principle
aoproach);

optiond reverson to individud IFRSs because dlowing the SMEs
to pick and choose would creste confuson. Further, IFRSs for

SMEs should be reguired to be folloved by SMEs on compulsory
bass because tha would impart comparability and understandability
to thefinancid statements of SMEs.

Response

No responsein view of the response to question 5(a) above.




Issue 6

How should the Boad
goproech  the development  of
IASB Standards for SMES?
To wha extent should the
foundation of SME dgandards
be the concepts and principles
and related mandatory
guidance in IFRSs?

(©) required to revet to dl
the principles in the IFRS
that ae rdaed to the
trestment in the SME verson

of thet IFRS  while
continuing to folow the
remander of the SME
vason of the IFRS (a
midde round between a
standard-by-gtandard and
princple-by-principle
approach)?

Plesse explan your

reesoning and, if you favour
(0 what criteria do you
propose for defining ‘reated
principles?

Question 6
Do you agree  tha
development of IASB

Sandads for SMEs should
dat by extracting the
fundamentad  concepts  from

the Framework and the
principles and related
mendatory  guidance  from
IFRSs (induding

Response

We are of the view that for developing IASB Standards for SMEs,
the corresponding IFRSs should be consdered as a base / guidance
only and those concepts and principles should not be draghtaway
goplied to SMEs.




Issue 7

IASB Standards for SMEs are
built on the concepts and
principles and related
mandaory guidance in  full
IFRSs, wha should be the
bass for modifying those
concepts  and  principles  for
SMES?

interpretetions), and  then
meking modifications
deemed appropriae? If not,
wha agpproach would you
follow?

Question 7 (a)

Do you agree tha any
modifications for SMEs to
the concepts or principles in
ful IFRSs mug be on the
bass of the identified needs
of usas of SME financd

daements or  cost-benefit
andyses? If  not, what
dternative bases for
modificaions  would  you

propose, and why?  And if
0, do you have suggestions
about how the Board might
andyse the cogs and bendfits
of IFRSsin an SME context?

Question 7 (b)

Do you agree that it is likdy

Response

We ae of the view that modifications for SMEs to the concepts or
principlesin full IFRSs must be on the basis of the following:

(i) identified needs of usars of SMEs financid Satements and cost
benefit andyses

(i) need for avoiding complexites in the sophidicaion of the
accounting treatments prescribed in the full IFRS,

(i) Gened difficulty of SMEs to engage qudified personnd due to
cost and other congtraints.

Response

We agree that it is likdy tha disdosure and presentaion




that disclosure and
presentetion modifications
will be judified on the bess
of usar needs and cost-
benefit andyses and that the

disclosure modifications
could incresse or decrease
the current leve of

disclosure for SMES? If nat,
why not?

Question 7 (c)

Do you agee tha, In
devdoping  dandads  for
SMEs, the Boad should
presume that no modification
woud be made to the
recognition or measurement
prindples in IFRSs though
tha presumption could be
overcome on the bass of
user needs and a cost-bendfit
andyss? If not, why not?

modifications will be judified on the bads of the user needs and
cod-benefit andyds and that the disdosure modifications could
increase or decrease the current level of disclosures for SMEs.
However, we are of the view tha only those disclosures should be
prescribed which are useful for teking economic decisons which
outweigh the cogt of making such disclosures

Response

While we agree tha no modfication should be made to the
recognition principles ~ some modifications may be waranted to
messurement  prindiples in IFRSs keeping in view the complexity of
sophisticated measures involved coupled with cost-benefit analyss.




Issue 8

In what forma should |IASB
Sandards for SMEs be
published?

Question 8 (a)

Do you agree that IASB
Sandards for  SMEs should

be published in a spadae
printed volume? If you
favour induding them in
Separate  sections  of  each
IFRS (induding
interpretations) or some
other approach, please
explan why.

Question 8 (b)

Do you agree that IASB
Sandards for SMEs should
be organized by IASIFRS
number rather than in topicd
sequence? If  you  favour
topicd sequence or some
other approach, please
explan why.

Question 8 (c)
Do you agree that each IASB

Sandad for SMEs should
indude a daement of its

Response

We ae of the view tha |IASB Sandads for SMEs should be
published in a separate printed volume.

Response

We ae of the view that IASB Standards for SMEs should be
organized by IASIFRS numbes. In case a subject covered by
IASIFRS is not issued for SMES being conddered not appropriate
for SMEs the corresponding number should not be assgned to any
IFRS for SMEs. This would facilitate crossreferencing to various
IFRSs.

Response

We are of the view that each IASB Standard for SMEs should be a
complete sandard by itsdf and should include a dtaement of its
objective, a summary and glossary of key terms.




objective, a summay and a
glossary of key terms?

Question 9

Are there any other matters
rdated to how the Boad
should gpproach its project to
develop standards for SMEs
tha you would like to bring
to the Board' s attention?

Response

We are of the view that dl IFRSs for SMEs should be issued and
published togeher and not dandad-by-dandard. As an interim
messure, the Boad may condder providing reaxations andor
exemptions to particular requirements of individud IFRSs

We fed that the gpproach to be followed for formulaion of IFRSs
for SMEs should be as if a new sandard is being formulated rather
than merdy rdying on dmply modifying the reguirements of the
IASIFRS currently available.




